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PET CRATE
USER MANUAL

WARNING: CONTAINS LEAD.  May be harmful if eaten or chewed. May generate dust containing lead. Wash hands after use. Keep out of 
reach of children.  WARNING: Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

Assembly - No Tools Necessary
1. Remove crate from the box and place it on the box during assembly to prevent scratching surfaces. 
2. Position the crate with crate tray side on top. Install the four rubber feet provided at the four corners 

of the crate bottom (FIG. 1).
3. Turn the crate over and place on the floor. The crate tray will be on the bottom, the rubber feet   

on the floor. Unhook the retaining clip located on the side of the crate (FIG. 2).
4. Pull the top panel up and outward (FIG. 3).
5. Pull the second panel up. These will form the roof and the sides (FIG. 4). 
6. Hold the crate steady and pull up the front, then the back panels (FIG. 5). Push down on the top rail 

of the roof. The retaining clips should easily snap into place on the panels, securing the roof to the 
side panels (FIG. 6). 

  Remove collars, tags and leashes from your pet before allowing it to enter the  
crate to prevent them from getting tangled in the crate.
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Installing Internal Divider Panel
NOTE: Use the divider panel to make a smaller area, encouraging house training practices.  
Once installed, you will no longer be able to open and close side door.
1. With the side hooks facing the rear of the crate, place the divider panel inside the crate (FIG. 7).
2. Press the sides of the crate inwards to attach the side hooks to each side of the crate (FIG. 8).

FIG. 7 FIG. 8

Removing Crate Tray
1. Locate the retaining clip at the front of the crate. This secures the tray in the crate (FIG. 9).
2. Pull down on the bottom rail, releasing the clips from the panel (FIG. 10).
3. Pull the crate tray from the crate (FIG. 11).
4. To reinstall, reverse the steps for removing.

Installing Carrying Handle
1. Center the carrying handle on the roof panel.
2. Clip the carrying handle onto the roof panel (FIG. 12).
3. Ensure that it is centered so that when lifted, the crate remains near level (FIG. 13-14).
WARNING: Do not carry crate while it contains pet.

Breakdown for Storage
NOTE: in the reverse order of assembly.
4. Remove the internal divider panel, if installed.
5. Pull up on the roof to release the front and back panels, holding the crate steady.  

Use caution so that the retaining clips are free from the roof.
6. Fold the crate panels to completely collapse the crate.

FIG. 9 FIG. 10 FIG. 11

FIG. 12 FIG. 13
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ADVERTENCIA: CONTIENE PLOMO. Puede ser dañino si se ingiere o se mastica. Puede generar polvo que contenga plomo. Lávese las 
manos después del uso. Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños.  ADVERTENCIA: Cáncer y daños del sistema reproductivo -  
www.P65warnings.ca.gov.

Montaje - No se requieren herramientas
1. Saque el cajón de la caja y colóquelo sobre la caja durante el ensamblado, para evitar raspar  

las superficies.
2. Coloque la jaula con el lado de la bandeja hacia arriba. Instale las cuatro patas de goma 

suministradas, en las cuatro esquinas de la parte inferior de la jaula (FIG. 1).
3. Voltee la jaula y colóquela en el suelo. La bandeja de la jaula estará en la parte inferior y los pies de 

goma en el suelo. Desenganche el de la jaula (FIG. 2).
4. Jale el panel superior hacia arriba y hacia afuera (FIG. 3).
5. Jale el segundo panel hacia arriba. Estos fomarán el techo y los lados de la jaula (FIG. 4).
6. Mantenga la caja firmemente en su lugar y jale hacia arriba la parte delantera y luego de los 

paneles traseros (FIG. 5). Empuje hacia abajo en el riel superior del techo. Los clips de retención 
deben encajar fácilmente en su lugar sobre los paneles, así asegurando el techo a los paneles 
laterales (FIG. 6).

  Quite los collares, placas de identidad y correas de su mascota antes de  
permitir que entre en la jaula, para evitar que se enrede en la jaula.

JAULA ADIESTRAMIENTO 
Y DE VIAJE
MANUAL DEL USUARIO
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Instalación del panel divisor interno
NOTA: Use el panel divisor para hacer un área más pequeña, fomentando las prácticas de 
adiestramiento en el hogar. Una vez que lo instale, ya no podrá abrir y cerrar la puerta lateral.
1. Con los ganchos laterales dirigidos hacia la parte trasera de la jaula, coloque el panel dentro de  

la jaula (FIG. 7).
2. Oprima los lados del cajón hacia adentro para fijar los ganchos laterales a cada lado del cajón (FIG. 8).
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Quitar la bandeja de la jaula
1. Encuentre el pasador de retención en la parte delantera del cajón. Este sujeta la bandeja en el 

cajón (FIG. 9).
2. Jale el riel inferior hacia abajo, aflojando los clips del panel (FIG. 10).
3. Jale la bandeja de la jaula (FIG. 11).
4. Para reinstalar, invierta los pasos seguidos para quitarla.

Instalación del asa de transporte
1. Centre el asa de transporte en el panel del techo.
2. Enganche el asa de transporte en el panel del techo (Fig. 12).
3. Asegúrese de que esté centrado para que cuando se levante, la jaula  

permanezca cerca del nivel (FIG. 13-14).
ADVERTENCIA: no cargue el cajón con la mascota adentro.

Desmontaje para almacenamiento
NOTA: en el orden inverso al del ensamblado.
1. Esto se hace en el orden inverso del montaje.
2. Quite el panel divisor interno, si está instalado.
3. Jale el techo hacia arriba para aflojar los paneles delantero y trasero, manteniendo la jaula 

firmemente. Tenga cuidado para que los clips de retención estén libres del techo. 
4. Doble los paneles de la jaula para plegarla completamente.


